

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.84/2013

Complainant : Shri Jitendra Kumar Singha.

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, office of the DEEO cum DMC, SSA, Cachar.

2. The SPIO, office of the BEEO cum BMC, Katigorah Education

Block, Katigorah, Cachar.

Date of hearing : 21.02.2017

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 21.02.2017

The petitioner Shri Jitendra Kumar Singha is absent without any intimation.

The i/c BEEO, Katigorah has submitted a Written Statement dtd. 20.02.2017 that the petitioner was furnished the information sought for and that information relating to point No. 8 is under jurisdiction of District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Cachar, Silchar.

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner (i/c Edn), Cachar cum District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Cachar, Silchar vide Written Statement dtd. 20.02.2017 has informed that in pursuance of order dtd. 18.02.2016, the information was reviewed and transmitted to the petitioner through post, but the petitioner filed non-compliance petition before the Commission on 08.04.2016 stating that the documents provided to him through post were rejected documents which has no original and actual reference. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner stated that the information provided to the petitioner were photocopies of the original documents. Details of action taken so far in the light of the direction dtd. 18.02.2016 has been furnished. He submitted in his Written Statement that the petitioner has sought for information under serial No. 8, firstly the order of building construction letter (i.e. sanction letter) as per usual process as / practiced in Govt. Department, but in SSA, there is no practice of issuing any information letter. Under SSA the concerned Field Level Functionaries provide Plan and Estimate to the targeted Institutions for constructing School Buildings and Heads of the Institutions & SMC are aware of transfer of fund for building construction either through Filed Level Functionaries or through bank A/c and the petitioner has duly been appraised.

The Commission observes that the Public Authority has furnished the available information sought for by the petitioner. In view of the fact that the information has been furnished and the petitioner is absent without any intimation, the non-compliance petition dtd. 08.04.2016 is disposed of

Sd/-Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the DEEO cum DMC, SSA, Cachar, P.O. Silchar, Pin  $788\,001$ , Assam for information.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the BEEO cum BMC, Katigorah Education Block, P.O. Katigorah, Pin 788 805, Dist. Cachar, Assam for information.
- 3. The Additional Deputy Commissioner (i/c Edn), Cachar, Cum District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Cachar, Silchar, Assam for information.
- 4. Shri Jitendra Kumar Singha (President), Barnali Field Management Committee, Algapur, Rajnagar, Silchar 26, Cachar, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission**